
Sent By: N Pe 2

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1ý CONTRACT ID CODE 

2. AMENV TIOOTFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQVI$TIITZNPURCHASE REQ NO 

10 $f S L20  . - ADM99141 dtd 618/00 
0. t"SUEO Bry 1-, A OMINwmIEREC) RY (If oV8t1.1th1r, l4m 51 

CODE 

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Same as block 6.  
Division of Contracts ard Property Mgt.  
Aftr: T-7-1-2 
Contract Management Branch Washington DC 20555

PAGE OF PA43ES 

. PROJECT NO (Of ppk1 W) 

cooE I -

8. NAME AND ADORESS OF CONTRACTOR (No. Itneal. county. Stalle ZId tiP CoO V) $A AMENOENWT OF SOLICITATION NO.  

NVT TechnOloges, Inc. So DATED (SEE ITEM 11) 

21515 Ridgetop Circle 
Suite 300 

10A MOCE:ICATION ON CONTRACT/IORDR NO 

Sterling VA 20186 Con# NRC-10-99-141 SBA#_________ _ 

100. ULAEI•U (4F1 ITEM 13) 

CODE FACILIrrY COII X 04"20-1999 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLCITATIONS 

Li The above numbered olQiittion io amended as setforth in Item 14, The hourand date specifiedforreeipt of Offetr [7-lsextended, ]Jis not extended.  
Offte must atknowlefge . ipt of thin amenedment pnor to thie hour and date specified In the solicitation or as amended, by one of the followifg methods: 
(a) By competling Items 8 and 1S. and returning _ copies of the amernmen;, (b) By acknowtedging receipt of this amendment of each copy of the 
offer submitted: or (c) By separate letter or telegram whiih iicludea e reference to the solicitaetion and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR AC
KNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY 
RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made 
by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and Is received prior to the opening hour 
and date specifNed14 

12 ACCO0UNTING AN40 APPROPRIATION DATA (I4q-d See Blockt No. 14.

x)U

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTSIORDERS, 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTIORDER NO. AS DESCRIBEID IN_ ITE.__M 14. ...  

A TIUS C"4ANOE OROPr IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO fSp.oay w•vuWon TtIC CHAýGS SET IORTt IN 1•TEM 14 ARE MAtE 11 tiE CONTRACy OROERf NO IN ITEM cIQA 

8 THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MOOIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATWIE CHANGES (ViAh as CPIaNIIn01 - O0t,4g 041100. 80o~l611Uon de. ak- I 
SET FORTH IN ITEM I14. PURSUANT TO ThIE AuTIIORnrY Or FAR 43 103W)

C TI SUP.LEMINTAL AORELMENT IS ENTERED IN TO P*R$8IJANT TO AUTHOAITY or 

0. OTHER (S-pýl tvof nodmIcabon w wvf.ti mutual agreement of the parties 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor El is not. E is required to sign this document and return -2- copies to the Issuing office.  

14 DESCRiITION OF AMENDMEHT)MC001FCATrioN (O~onhzd by IJF Section 118641119. InlAWV~hI SdssordigornE4 soe x111.11.1,141.1.h foo*64.

APPN No.: X0200 8&R No.: 04015-511105 
JOB CODE: R0125 BOC: 252A Obligated AmL: $22,46400

Fr-Wp eM p~ed Itt1n., i t,,ra 04 oonddon o WV- mcrheni nod in 1 9A of IA 0• 4 hIW*1/ell CIIVe. nfl fivlkn untI`ngW 004 In MAI 1`01` . anl•KI

15.A NAME AND TrI'L OF 5ICNER (VPw W pin`)

V. Thanh Nguyen, President

158.

NAME AND TITLE OF rONTRACTINO OFFICER (TMpg - p1nt) 

Mary H- M[e 
rtactilc~j 

UNITE[) fi D(F AMEdA (7 i

STANIAMI

ADM02Template=ADM-001

Sent: By: NVT TECHNOLOGIES; 7034060751; Sep-21-O0 2:55PNI; Page 2110



Sent By: NVT TECHNOLOGIES;

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES INCORPORATED BY MODIFICATION NO. 10 

NRC-10-99-141 
Page 2 

The purpose of this modification is to: (1) increase the firm fixed price for option years 1, 2, 3, 

and 4, and revise the loaded hourly rates for reimbursable contract services for option years 1, 

2, 3, and 4 as a result of the new collective bargaining agreement and wage determination, (2) 

obligate funds in the amount of $22,464 for Option Year 1, (3) revise the title of Section G.7, and 

(4) revise the key personnel. Accordingly, the contract is hereby modified as follows: 

1. As reflected in the attached change pages no. 2, 3, 4. 5, and 6, Sections B.4.2, OPTION 
YEARS 1-4 (OWFN & TWFN), Section B.6 "CONSIDERATION AND 
OBLIGATION-FIRM FIXED PRICE", and B.7 'RATES FOR REIMBURSABLE 
CONTRACT SERVICES" are revised as a result of the new collective bargaining 
agreement and wage determination which were effective December 1, 1999.  

2, As reflected in the attached change page no. 75A, the title in Section G.7 "PAYMENT 
DEDUCTIONS FOR NONPERFORMANCE OF UNSATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE" 
is revised.  

3. As reflected in the attached change page no. 76. Section H.2 is revised.  

4. As reflected in the attached change page no. 90, List of Attachments, the new Collective 
Bargaining Agreement and Wage Determination No. 94-2104, Rev. 13, are attached.  

All other terms and conditions of the subject contract remain unchanged.  

A summary of obligations, from the award date, through the date of this modification is provided 
below: 

FY 99 Obligations: $1,423,230.00 

FY 00 Obligations; $2,579,904.00 

Cumulative Obligations: $4,003,134.00 

This modification obligates FY 00 funds in the amount of $22,464.00*.  

*This amount reflects the total increase for Option Year I ($26,268) minus the fee for-parking 

facilities management ($3,804) which is not obligated on the contract.

7034060751; Sep-21-00 2:55PM; Page 3/10



Sent'By: NVT TECHNOLOGIES;

NRC-10-99-141 
Modification No. 9 
Page 2 of SF 33

SUMMARY OF FUNDING DATA

B&R Number 

94015-511105 
94015-511105 
94015-511105

BOC No. Appropriation No.

254A 
254A 
254A

X0200 
X0200 
X0200

Amount

$ 394,290.00 
$ .983,107.00 
$ 45,833.00 

$1,423,230.00

04015-511105 
04015-511105 
04015-511105

254A 
254A 
254A

X0200 
X0200 
X0200

$ 727,404.00 
$1,704,500.00 
$ 148,000.00 

$2,579,904.00

FY 1999 

Job Code 

R0125 
R0123 
D2316 

TOTAL 

FY 2000

R01 25 
R0123 
D2316 

TOTAL

7034060751; Sep-21-O0 2:55PM; Page 4/110



Sent 'By: NVT TECHNOLOGIES; 
Received: Q/21/00 2:04PM; 

SEP-21-2000 14:44

7034060751) 

ADM DCPM

Sep-21-00 2:56PM; SNVT TEQHNUULUUIý-Z; ýOfgý
Page 5/10 

P. e2/04

NRC-10-99-141 
Modification No. 10 

Section B

8.4.1 BASE PERIOD (OWFN & TWFN): 
April 21, 1999 - November 30, 1999 

C 

1) Phase-In/Phase-Out Task 4/21/99 - 5/21199 (0 
2) Building Mechanical Operations and Maintenance 

a) 5/22/99 - 5/31/99 
b) &01/99 - 11/30/99 

3) Architectural and Structural Maintenance and Repairs 
a) 5/22/99 - 5/31/99 
b) 6101199 - 11/30/99 

4) Parking Facilities Management* 
a) 5/22/99 - 5/31/99 
b) 8/01/99 - 11/30/99 

5) Incidental Facilities Tasks 
a) 5/22/99 - 5/31/99 
b) 6/01/99 - 11/30/99 

TOTAL FIRM FIXED PRICE FOR BASE PERIOD: 

8.4.2 OPTION YEARS 1-4, (OWFN & TWVFN): 
Option Year 1 -December 1, 1999 - November 30, 2000 

C

1) Building Mechanical Operations and Maintenance 12 
2) Architectural and Structural Maintenance and Repairs 12 
3) Parking Facilities Management" 12 
4) Incidental Facilities Tasks 12 
TOTAL FIRM FIXED PRICE FOR OPTION YEAR ONE:

•uaritity Unit Price Total

'ne Time Cost) $ -0- 4 -4)

I Lot $S§A. $6A 
6 Month $ 51.000 

1 Lot $_ I, $ 1.15 
6 Month $_3,687 $__21,40 

1 Lot $ §.160 $ _§1M 
6 Month $15-965 $_%S,_

I Lot $2.515 
6 Month $ 7.795 

;uantlty Unit Price

Month 
Month 
Month 
Month

Option Year 2-December 1. 2000 - November 30. 2001 
Quantity Unit

1) Building Mechanical Operations and Maintenance 12 
2) Architectural and Structural Maintenance and Repairs 12 
3) Parking Facilities Management 12 
4) Incidental Facilities Tasks 12 
TOTAL FIRM FIXED PRICE FOR OPTION YEAR TWO:

Month 
Month 
Month 
Month

Option Year 3-December 1, 2001 - November 30, 2002 
Quantity 

Unit

1) Building Mechanical Operations and Maintenance 12 
2) Architectural and Structural Maintenance and Repairs 12 
3) Parking sacilities Management 12 
4) Incidental Facilities Tasks 12 
TOTAL FIRM FIXED PRICE FOR OPTION YEAR THREE:

Month 
Month 
Month 
Month

$,49.573 
4.L4%

Price

501.415 

t1 6.232 
LZZQ7

Price 

$ 3.587 
$16.282 41Q.Z§o

$ 2.515 $46,77.A 

$_ 395.230 

Total

$t 4.04 

$ %oLL4

Total

$05100" 
$ 42.324 

S93§.2 2 

Total 

$615.516 

$195.1§4 
U24" 
W0L&Z



Sep-21-00 2:56PM; Page 6/10

NRC-10-99-141 
Modification No. 10 

Section B

The Project Officer or Contracting Officer may issue work orders for work up to the amount 
presently obligated. This obligated amount may be unilaterally increased from time to time by 
the Contracting Officer by written modification to this contract. The obligated amount shall at no 
time, exceed the contract ceiling. When and if the amount(s) paid and payable to the Contractor 
hereunder shall equal the obligated amount, the Contractor shall not be obligated to continue 
performance of the work unless and until the Contracting Officer shall increase the amount 
obligated with respect to this contract. Any work undertaken by the Contractor in excess of the 
obligated amount is done at the Contractor's sole risk.  

8.6 CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION-FIRM FIXED PRICE 

A. The total ceiling amount for the Firm Fixed Price, reimbursable contract services and 
payment of utilities for the Base Period and Phase-In/Phase-Out Task is $1,714,498.  
The total obligated amount for these services is $1,587,290.  

B. The total ceiling amount for the Firm Fixed Price, reimbursable contract services, and 
payment of utilities for Option Year 1 is $2,867,788. The total obligated amount for these 
services is $2,415,844.  

B.7 RATES FOR REIMBURSABLE CONTRACT SERVICES 

1. HOURLY RATES 

The following rates shall be used in pricing reimbursable contract services. In the event that the 
Contractor shall be required to perform any basic contract services - or a portion thereof - during 
other than the Contractor's Regular Working Hours (refer to Section 3.2.1 for Contractor's 
Regular Working Hours) or on an overtime basis, the following hourly rates shall be used in 
pricing work orders under this contract,

BASE YEAR: 
Labor Category 
Electrician 
General Mechanic 
Facility Manager 
Technical Manager 
Pipefitter 
Stationary Engineer 
HVAC Mechanic 
Sheet-metal Worker 
Carpenter 
Painter 
Plumber 
Helper 
General Laborer 
Fire Extinguisher Repairer 
Parking Attendant

Regular Hourly Rate 

34.28 
32.46 
40.77 
31.42 
32.46 
32.46 
32.46 
32.46 
32.46 
32.46_ 
34.28_ 
24.05 
24.05_ 
32.46_ 
11.91

Overtime Hourly Rate 

39.18 
36.87 
40.77 
31.42 
36.87 
36.87 
36.87_ 
36.87 

36.87_ 
39.18 
31.41 
31.41 
36.87 
16.09

4

°Sent"*By: NVT TECHNOLOGIES; 7034060751;



Sent'By: NVT TECHNOLOGIES; 

ReVuived: 9/21/00 2;O4PM; 

sEP-21-20eO 14:44

7034060751; Sep-21-00 2:56PM; 
- NVT ( N LU-~; 

ADM DCPM 

NRC-I0-99-141 
Modification No- 10 

Seotion B

Lockamith 
InsWtler/Repairer 
Architectural Structural Mechanic 

OPTION YEAR ONE: 

General Mechanic 
Facility Manager 
Technical Manager 
Pipefitter 
Stationary Engineer 
HVAC Mechanic 
Shet-metal Worker 
Carpenter 
Painter 
Plumber 
Heow 
General Laborer 
Fire Extinguisher Repairer 
Parking Attendant 
Locksmith 
Installer/Reptirer 
Amchitectural Structural Mechanic 

OPTION YEAR TWO: 

electrician 

General Mechanic 
Facility Manager 
Technical Manager 
Pipefttter 
Stationary Engineer 
HVAC Mechanic 
Sheet-metal Worker 
Carpenter 
Painter 
Plumber 
Helper 
Gemral Laborer 
Fire ExtinguiSher Repairer 
Par*ing Attendant 
Locsmwth 
Installer/Repairer 
Architectural Structural Mechanic

32.46_ 
32.46_ 
32.46

Regular Hourly Rate 
_U.00_ 

32.18_ 
41.91 
32.28 
32.180 

,-32.68a 
32.68 
32.18 
32.68 
32.68 
34.00_ 
28.19 
2819 
32.68 
12.90 
32.68 
32.68 
32.68 

Regular Hourly Rate 

34.78 
32.91 
43.09 
33.16 
32.96 
33.41 
33.41 
32.91 
33.41 
33,41 

34.78 
28.81 
28.81 
33.41 
12.90 
33.41 
33.41 
33.41

36.87 
3.__ 87_ 
38.87_

Overirne Hourly Rate ._ 39.18_ 

.. 41.91_ 

32.28 
36.87_ 
36.87_ 
36-87_ 
36.87_ 

36.87 
39.18_ 
31.41 

___31.41 
36.87 
17,46_ 
36.87 
38,87 
36.87_ 

Overtime Hourly Rate 

___40.20_ 
37.81 
43.09 
33.16_ 
37.89_ 
37.81 
3781 
37.81_ 
37.81_ 
37.81_ 

40.02 
32.21 
32.21 
37.81 
17.46 
37.81 
37.81 
37,81

5

Page 7/10



" Sent'By: NVT TECHNOLOGIES; 
Received: 0121/00 2;05PM; 

SEP-21-2000 14:45 ADM

7034060751; Sep-21-00 2:57PM; 
-1 NVI 'I(..-NULU .jit=U; *Q

DCPM

OPTION YEAR THREE: 

Electrician 
General Mechanic 
Pacity Manager 
Technical Manager 
Pipefipt 
Stationary Engineer 
HVAC Mechanic 
Sheet-metal Worker 
Carpenter 
Painter 
Plumber 
Helper 
General Laborer 
Fire Extinguisher Repairer 
Parking Attendant 
Locksmith 
Instafler/Repairer 
Architectural Structural Mechanic

OPTION YEAR FOUR;

Labor Category 
Electrician 
General Mechanic 
Facility Manager 
Technical Manager 
Pipefitter 
Stationary Engineer 
HVAC Mechanic 
Sheet-metal Worker 
Carpenter 
Painter 
Plumber 
Helper 
General Laborer 
Fire Extinguisher Repairer 
Parking Attendant 
Locksmith 
Installer/Repalrer 
Architectural Structural Mechanic

Regular Hourly Rate 

36.58 
33.6 
44,21 
34.07 
33.76 
34.16 
34.15 
33.66 
34.16 
34.16 
35.58 
29.44 
29.44 
34.16 
12.90 
34.16 
34.16 
34.15 

Regular Hourly Rate 

35.58 
33.66 
45,39 
35.00 
33.76 
34.16 
34.16 
33.66 
34.16 
34.16 
35.58 
29.44 
29.44 
34-16 
12.90 
34.16 
34.16 
34.16

NRC-10-99-o41 
Modification No. 10 

Section B 

Overtime Hourly Rate 

__41ý23_ 
36.78 
44.421 

_34.07 
_38.922 
_30.78_ 

38.780 
38.78_ 
38.78 _.__.78_ 
41.23_ 

__.33.03 
33.03 
38.78 
17.46 
38.78 
38.78 
38.78

Overtime Hourly Rate 

41.23 
38.78 
45.39 
35.00 
38.i92_ 
38.78 
38..T7.  
38.78 
38.713 
38.78.  
41.23 
33.03 

._33.03_ 
38.78 
17.46 
38.78 
38.78 
38.78

2. FIXED UNIT PRICES (UNIT PRICE AGREEMENTS) 

The Contractor shall perform Unit Price Agreement (UPA) work orders at the unit prices set forth 
in Attachment No. 12 'Unit Price Schedule' of the Contract. These unit prices include 
materials. labor and profit per unit of work required.  

6

TCr1T(V 0 "A.

Page 8/10

P. e4/04



. Sent.'By: NVT TECHNOLOGIES;

NRC-10-99-141 
Modification No. 10 

represent the government's anticipated losses associated with that unacceptable performance, 
given the inherent difficult in assessing such losses as the reduced life expectancy of equipment 
and facilities that are not maintained properly: the degradation of function that results from such 
improper maintenance; and reduced employee productivity when environmental conditions are 
not maintained properly; as well as the administrative costs that the government incurs enforcing 
failures to satisfy contract performance standards 

Should a contract board or court of competent jurisdiction determine that one or more of the 
liquidated damages provisions in Section C are unenforceable, the contractor agrees that the 
government may assess all Identifiable losses that the liquidated damages clause might 
otherwise have covered in each case that the contractor fails to satisfy a performance standard.  
Such damages may include the administrative costs of inspection and reinspection. preparing 
and reviewing correspondence and other documents, and management reviews, calculated in 
all cases at the fully loaded rate that the NRC charges utility licensees for inspections.  

G.7 PROCEDURES FOR ASSESSING LIQUIDATED DAMAGES FOR 
NONPERFORMANCE OR UNSATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE 

1. The major objective of the Government is to obtain complete and satisfactory 
performance in accordance with the terms of the .ontract. To comply, the Contractor 
shall complete his performance of each job, meeting the quality of work and meeting key 
personnel requirements (Refer to Section H.2). Failure to accomplish the specifications 
of the contract justify deductions to the Contractor 

2- The Contractor shall refer to Section C which will be used by the NRC to determine 
monetary deductions for nonperformance or work under this contract, or deficiencies in 
the work performed or for failure to respond to requests for service, or to meet any other 
requirements contractual specifications.  

3. Assessment of Unacceptable Performance Deductions: 

a. The NRC Project Officer and Project Officer Alternates will notify the Contractor 
of proposed deductions on a daily basis through FIXIT, and/or QA inspection 
forms, and e-mails.  

b. The Contractor shall provide written acceptance or dispute/rebuttal to each 
proposed deduction within three (3) work days from receipt of the proposed 
deduction notification.  

c. The NRC will review the rebuttal correspondence to determine if a deduction 
should be assessed.

75A

7034060751; Sep-21-O0 2:57PM; Page 9/10



.SentD By: NVT TECHNOLOGIES; 7034060751; Sep-21-00 2:58PM; Page 10/10 

NRC-10-99-141 
Modification No- 10 

d. The Contracting Officer will issue a letter to the Contractor not later than 15 work 
days following the month for which deductions have been assessed, informing 
the Contractor of the total monthly deductions taken for the associated period.  

e. Total deductions will be taken from the Contractor's monthly invoice.  

[End of Clause] 

SECTION H - SPECIAL CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS 

H.1 NRCAR 2052.204-71 SITE ACCESS BADGE REQUIREMENTS (JAN 1993) 

During the life of this contract, the rights of ingress and egress for contractor personnel must be 
made available as required. In this regard, all contractor personnel whose duties under this 
contract require their presence on-site shall be clearly identifiable by a distinctive badge 
furnished by the Government. The Project Officer shall assist the contractor in obtaining the 
badges for the contractor personnel. It is the sole responsibility of the contractor to ensure that 
each employee has proper identification at all times. All prescribed identification must be 
immediately delivered to the Security Office for cancellation or disposition upon the termination 
of employment of any contractor personnel. Contractor personnel must have this identification 
in their possession during on-site performance under this contract. It is the contractor's duty to 
assure that contractor personnel enter only those work areas necessary for performance of 
contract work, and to assure the safeguarding of any Government records or data that 
contractor personnel may come into contact with.  

[End of Clause] 

H.2 NRCAR 2052.215-70 KEY PERSONNEL (JAN 1993) 

1. The following individuals are considered to be essential to the successful performance of 
the work- hereunder: 

(1) Facility Manager 4/20/99 - 10/31/99 
11/2/99 - 11126199 
2/1/00 

(1) Technical Supervisor • 4/20/99 - 7/21/99 
7/22199 - 3/31/00 
5/30/00 - 6/21/00 - 8/21/00

76


